ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT LAND DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 335-16-3 GENERATOR REQUIREMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

335-16-3-.01 General

335-16-3-.01 General.

(1) Purpose, scope, and applicability.

(a) ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-16-3 establishes standards for new and existing drycleaning facilities, abandoned drycleaning facilities and new and existing wholesale distributing facilities that are:

1. Generators of hazardous waste, and

2. Generators of other waste destined for disposal at commercial hazardous waste disposal facilities located in the State of Alabama.

(b) ADEM Admin. Code rs. 335-14-3-.01(2) and (3) must be used to determine the applicability of the provisions of 335-16-3 that are dependent on calculations of the quantity of hazardous waste generated per month.

(c) In addition to the requirements of ADEM Admin. Code Chapters 335-14-5 through 335-14-9, a drycleaning facility, abandoned drycleaning facility, or wholesale distribution facility which treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste on-site must comply with the following with respect to that waste:

1. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.01(2) for determining whether or not the facility produces a hazardous waste;

2. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.01(8) for obtaining an EPA identification number;

3. If applicable, ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.01(8)(d) for submittal of Annual Submission of ADEM Form 8700-12, Notification of Regulated Waste Activity and Certifications of Waste Management;

4. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.01(5) for accumulation of hazardous waste;

5. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.04(1)(c) and (d) for recordkeeping requirements;

6. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.04(4) for additional reporting requirements;

7. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.02 for hazardous waste manifest procedures;

8. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.03 for pre-transport requirements; and

9. ADEM Admin. Code r. 335-14-3-.08 for special requirements for generators of waste destined for disposal at commercial hazardous waste disposal facilities located in the State of Alabama.

(d) The drycleaning, abandoned drycleaning, or wholesale distribution facility responsible for the generation of other waste destined for disposal at commercial hazardous waste disposal facilities located in the State of Alabama must comply with ADEM Admin Code r. 335-14-3-.08.

(2) Reserved.

Author: Lawrence A. Norris; Clethes Stallworth; Ashley S. Powell Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$22-30-11, 22-30-13, 22-30-14, 22-30D-4. History: New Rule: Filed June 20, 2003; effective July 25, 2003. Amended: Published February 28, 2022; effective April 14, 2022.